

NO. _____

IN THE COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS OF TEXAS
FILED
COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS
1/7/2019
DEANA WILLIAMSON, CLERK

**THE STATE OF TEXAS,
Appellant**

v.

**DWAYNE ROBERT HEATH,
Appellee**

From the Tenth Court of Appeals
Cause No. 10-18-00187-CR

APPELLEE'S PETITION FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW

E. Alan Bennett
State Bar #02140700
Counsel for Appellee

Sheehy, Lovelace & Mayfield, P.C.
510 N. Valley Mills Dr., Ste. 500
Waco, Texas 76710
Telephone: (254) 772-8022
Telecopier: (254) 772-9297
Email: abennett@slm.law

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Table of Contents

Identity of Judge, Parties and Counsel	ii
Table of Contents	iv
Index of Authorities.....	vi
Statement Regarding Oral Argument.....	viii
Statement of the Case	ix
Statement of Procedural History	ix
Grounds for Review.....	x
Summary of the Argument.....	1
Argument	2
1. Did the court of appeals err by reversing the trial court’s discovery sanction order under a theory not raised by the State?	2
A. The appealing party must preserve most appellate complaints.....	2
B. An appellate court may only consider preserved complaints.	2
C. An appellate court may not reverse based on unpreserved theories.	3
D. The Waco Court reversed on an unpreserved theory.	3
E. The Court should grant review.....	4
2. Was Appellee’s discovery request sufficient under the Michael Morton Act?.....	5
A. The MMA does not require a statutory reference.	5

B. The MMA does not require designation of discovery sought.....	5
C. The Waco Court erred by requiring a statutory reference or designation of discovery sought.....	9
D. The Court should grant review.....	9
3. Is the State estopped to challenge the sufficiency of Appellee’s discovery request because it produced discovery in response to the request?.....	11
A. A party may be estopped on appeal by its conduct at trial.....	11
B. The State is estopped because it did not object to the request.	12
C. The Waco Court erred by failing to address the estoppel issue.....	12
D. The Court should grant review.....	13
Prayer.....	14
Certificate of Compliance	15
Certificate of Service	15
Appendix.....	16

Index of Authorities

Texas Cases

<i>Arroyo v. State</i> , 117 S.W.3d 795 (Tex. Crim. App. 2003).....	11, 12
<i>Baumgart v. State</i> , 512 S.W.3d 335 (Tex. Crim. App. 2017)	7
<i>Carrera v. State</i> , 554 S.W.3d 800 (Tex. App. – Waco 2018, no pet.).....	1
<i>Feehery v. State</i> , 480 S.W.2d 649 (Tex. Crim. App. 1972).....	6
<i>Hinojosa v. State</i> , 554 S.W.3d 795 (Tex. App. – Waco 2018, no pet.).....	1
<i>Keehn v. State</i> , 233 S.W.3d 348 (Tex. Crim. App. 2007) (per curiam)	12, 13
<i>Long v. State</i> , 535 S.W.3d 511 (Tex. Crim. App. 2017)	7
<i>Quinones v. State</i> , 592 S.W.2d 933 (Tex. Crim. App. 1980).....	5
<i>Sanchez v. State</i> , 209 S.W.3d 117 (Tex. Crim. App. 2006)	3
<i>Sonderup v. State</i> , 418 S.W.3d 807 (Tex. Crim. App. 1967).....	6
<i>State v. Bailey</i> , 201 S.W.3d 739 (Tex. Crim. App. 2006)	3
<i>State v. Heath</i> , No. 10-18-00187-CR, 2018 WL 5660945 (Tex. App. – Waco Oct. 31, 2018, pet. filed).....	3, 5
<i>Watkins v. State</i> , 554 S.W.3d 819 (Tex. App. – Waco 2018, pet. granted)	1

Texas Statutes

TEX. CODE CRIM. PROC. art. 39.14(a)	5, 6
TEX. GOV'T CODE § 311.023	7

Rules

TEX. R. APP. P. 33.1(a).....2

TEX. R. APP. P. 38.1(f).....2

TEX. R. APP. P. 47.1..... 12, 13

TEX. R. APP. P. 66.3 4, 9, 10, 13

Miscellaneous Authorities

House Comm. on Judiciary & Civil Jurisprudence, Bill Analysis, Tex. S.B. 1611, 83d Leg. (2013).....8

Law Review Articles

Cynthia E. Hujar Orr and Robert G. Rodery, *The Michael Morton Act: Minimizing Prosecutorial Misconduct*, 46 ST. MARY’S L.J. 407 (2015).....8

Randall Sims and R. Marc Ranc, *Two Views of Morton: When the Michael Morton Act Took Effect in January 2014, It Changed the Way Criminal Cases Are Handled in Texas – and How Prosecutors and Defense Attorneys Work*, 77 Tex. B.J. 964 (2014)8
